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On my first Christmas in the office of
State Director I wish to express, officlally
and personally, my warm, cordial appreclation
and Greetings of the Season to the municipal

license issuing authorities, to all enforce-

ment officers, to all conséientious and public -
spirited licenseeé, and to all other persons
interested in the firm, fair and impartial
administration of alcoholic beveragé.control

in our State. !
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4 W1111am Howe Davis

Director.

Dated: December 17, 1954.

New Jersey Stette Library
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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HUDSON-BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES
ASSOCTIATION v. FORT LEE AND DEVANEY.

HUDSON-BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR. )
STORES ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,
ON APPEAL

V8- CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

)

)
MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH )
OF FORT LEE, and JAMES J. DEVANEY, )
)

Respondents.
Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
William V. Breslin, Esq., Attorney for Respondent-Municipality.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This appeal is from the granting by respondent Mayor and Council
of respondent Devaney's application for a new limited retail distri-

bution license (R. S. 33:1-12(3)b).

The license-authorizing resolution was adopted September 15,
1954, and, pursuant to.State Regulations No. 3, the Borough Clerk's
letter of September 16, 1954, certified to the Division the granting
of the license application. Thereupon the Division's letter of Sep-
tember 17, 1954 to the Borough enclosed an extra copy of P. L. 1952,
¢. 284 (in Bulletin 938, Item 1) and stated that, in view of the
1952 Act, the Mayor and Council had no Jjurisdiction or authority to
issue the new limited retail distribution license. Noting that two
other limited retail distribution licenses were issued and outstand-
ing in Fort Lee while a third such license was not renewed for 1954-
55, the Division's letter of September 17 stated:

"We know about the Borough's ordinance, adopted December 19,
1951, which sets forth a limited retaill distribution license
quota of four (4); buts of course, in purporting to permit
issuance of a new limited retail distribution license the
ordinance is without legal force or effect in the face of the
8tatute. g

"The Director will not be constrained to bring proceedings to
cancel :the new limited retail distribution license (unlawfully
issued to Mr. Devaney) if the Mayor and Council take action at
once to adopt a resolution rescinding the license-granting
resolution of September 15, 1954 and if the license is immedi-
ately surrendered by Mr., Devaney."

The Borough Clerk's responsive letter of September 20 advised
that the license had not been actually issued and indicated that, in
the light of the Division's letter, it would not be issued. The next
development was the filing of the appeal herein on September 21, 1954.
At the hearing, after reference had been made to the Division's per-
tinent letters, the Borough Attorney stated that pending the deter-
mination on this appeal the Mayor and Council would take no action
to cause issuance of the license or to rescind the resolution of
September 15, -

Section 2 of P. L. 1952, c¢. 284 (effective May 23, 1952) pro-
vides: ' i ’ '
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"2, No new limited retail distribution license shall be

issued in any municipality after this act becomes &
effectlve except as provided in section four of this’

act

S ie iy

Section 4 of the Act has no application to the, factsfof this
case. - : [ R

. I find that the action granting respondent Devaney 'slapplica-
tion for a new limited retail distribution liecense was mafilfestly
in contravention of P. L. 1952, c. 284, and, therefore;‘l am con-
strained to reverse such action. o0

Accordingly, it is, on this 1Tth day of November, 1954

ORDERED that the granting by‘responde- Mayor and Council of
respondent James J. Devaney's application fo, & -new limited retail
distribution license (DL-2) is hereby reversed; and:the-license 1is
hereby declared null and void. . ..'* : ,”Q el I

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director :

S

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ELLIOTT v. NEWARKxANn BOLERQ CLUB.
ARTHUR ELLIOTT, ) S L e
Appellant, -

ON APPEAL
CONGLUSIONS AND ORDER

~Vs -

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY
OF NEWARK, and BOLERO CLUB,

Respondents

B e e e e

James E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney for Appellant ,

Vincent P. Torppey, Esq., Corporation Counsel, by Joseph A, Ward, Esqg.
- Assistant Corporation Counsel, Attorney for Respondent Municipal
. Board.

Jack L. Cohen, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 1icensee

Sol Herships, Esq., Attorney for Objectors. : .

BY THE DIRECTOR :

" This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board on June
16, 1954, whereby it approved an application for transfer of Plenary
Retail Consumption License C-679 (issued for the 1953-54 licensing
year) from Charles Simon to respondent Bolero Club, and from 149-153
Meeker Avenue to 82-84 Monmouth Street. .

The transcript of stenographie notes of the meeting at whieh
said action vas taken recites merely that "In this case the Board,
after considering all the testimony;the exhibits and the evidence,
approved the application for transfer. ‘ :

Appellient, in his petition of appeal, asserts that reSpondent

Board's action was erroneous because (a) the aetion was'taken over

. the objections of a great many taxpayers and tenants; {b) no competentc
evidence was presented to indicate need for the -license in the neigh-
borhood, (e¢) respondent Board dlsregarded the fact that the immediate
neighborhood is already '"over-run' with liguor establishments, (d)

" there is no evidence of "hardship" on applicant, and’ (e) respondent
Board disregarded the interest and welfare of the chlldren and other
residents in the immediate v101n1ty

The answers deny these allegations and assért that tnese matt
are within the discretion of respondent\Board :
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At the hearing on this appeal the record before respondent Board
was received in evidence and additional witnesses testified. The
record below and on this appeal consisted, in the main, of the testi-
mony of a total of a dozen or more objectors In addition, the objec-
tions of several hundred other persons were noted either by personal
appearance, letter or petition.

At the hearing below no witnesses were called by eilther respon-
dent and, on this appeal, no witnesses testified for respondents on
the vital question of public necessity and convenience to be served
by the transfer despite the faet that the proposed new location is a
considerable distance (not less than a mile) from the former location.
None of the members of respondent Board testified at the hearing on
this appeal which, incidentally, was held after their offices had
been vacated as the result of a charter election. A new Board has
since been appointed. From the record before me I am unable to ascer-
tain what, if any, consideration was given by the o0ld Board to the
paramount issue of public necessity for another license in the section
of the City to which the transfer was sought. The disregard of this
question by an issulng authority 1in a matter of this kind would be
tantamount to a failure to. diechar ¢ 1ts duty under the Alcoholic
Beverage Law (R. S. 33:1-1 et seq.) Thé matter must, therefore, be
remanded to respondent Board for- determinatlon of tnis all-important
guestion. , .

In the present posture of the record it 1s unnecessary to con-
slder the other grounds raised by this appeal.

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of November, 1954,

; ORDERED that the within application be and the same 1s hereby
remanded to respondent Board for ite actlon consistent with this
opinion

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director,

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - KNOWINGLY EMPLOYING AN UNQUALIFIED
PERSON - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

THERESA THALER
T/a BARNYARD TAVERN
Totowa Road

)

)

) CONCLUS IONS
Totowa, N. J., e )

)

)

AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Censump-331~n,g.ﬁ

tion License C-5, issugd by the ™ 7

Borough Council of the Borough of

Totowa.

Harry Smith Esq Attorney for Defendant licensee.

Willlam F. WOod Esq 3 appearing for Division of Alecoholic
‘ Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that on June
4, 1954 and prior thereto, she knowingly employed at her licensed
premises George Thaler, a person who had been convicted of a crime
involving moral turpitude, such employment being in violation of Rule
1 of State Regulations No. 13.
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The evidence consists of written statements and teetimony
by defendant and her husband, the aforementioned George Thaler The
. facts are not in. dispute. George Thaler who, admittedly, was .
gwemployed upon the licensed premises for some time, was 1ndlcted for
recelving stolen goods. On June 23, 19M4 he: pleaded non vulg.-and
was sentenced to a term of from two to three years in State Prison-
and fined $1,000.00. The Jjail sentence was suspended. The com-
- plaint arose out of the purchase of several cases of WhlSkey9 some
cigars and candy, all of whlch had been stolen, from a man whp
approached him at defendant 8 llcensed premlses

_ Desplte hlS plea in the crlminal case, George Thaler testl—
fled at. the hearing herein that he did not know that the goods were
stolen and counsel for defendant contends that, because of saild nomn
vult plea, the conviction may now be collaterally attacked in this
proceeding, citing Schireson v. State anrd of Medical Examiners,
130 N.J.L. 570 (E. & E. 1943). “However, the Schireson case was
_expressly overruled in Kravis v. Hoek; 136 161 (E. & A.
1947 ), reversing Kravis V. Hock, 135 N, T 1, Sup., €t. 1947)
Thus ,- for the purposes of R.S. 33: 1-25, 26 the plea of non vult
is tantamount to a conviction. 4

S Tne crlme of receiv1ng stolen, goods ordinarily involves
moral turpitude. Re Case 639, Bulletin 951, Item 7. Nothing
appears in the instant case to free George Thaler's conviction of’
that element. Despite his claim of innocence, he may not now im
this collateral proceeding attack the e¢onviction or the plea.

Re Case 639, supra ,

It is also contended that defendant could not be expected GO
know that the conviction-involved moral turpitude. Such knowledge
is unnecessary. Knowledge of the basic fact, i.e., the convietion.,
is enough. Employment of the person with knowledge of" the convictiom
is suffioient and defendant had such knowledge.

Defendant has a prior adgudlcated record. Her license was
suspended by the local issuing authority for fifteen days, effective
July 1, 1954 for sale of aleoholic beverages to minors. . However,
since the violation herein preceded the suspension in that matter,.
no locus poenitentiae intervened and that vielation will not be cor—
sidered in arriving at the penalty herein. In order to constitute a
second offense 1t must appear that there is an adjudication of guil®
followed by punishment, and then, still unregenerate, a subsequent
violation and adjudication Re Capestro and Friedlander, Bulletin
1000, Item 9. ' R :

Under all the circumstances I shall suspend defendant’'s.
license for ten days. Re Maronski and Zochowskl, Bulletin 876,
Item 3. T A

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of Navember, 195Uk,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcense C-5, issued by
the Borough Touncill of the Borough of Totowa to: Théresa Thaler, t/a
Barnyard Tavaen, for premises on Totowa Road, Totnwa, ‘be and the same:
is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Novem-
ber 29, 1954, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. December 9, 1954

WlLLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dlrector
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4., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION
OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
JACOB PUZIO )
131 Locust Avenue ) CONCLUSIONS
Wallington, N. J., AND ORDER
' )
)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-27, issued by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Wallington. )

Leo J. Befg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

" BY THE DIRECTOR:

' The defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that,
during prohiblted hours, he sold alcoholic beverages in original con-
tainers for off -premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulations No. 38.

The file herein discloses that at 10:30 p.m., October 21, 1954,
ABC agents who were present in defendant's licensed premises observed
the licensee sell a quart bottle of beer to a patron who put it under
his coat and departed. At 11:00 p.m., one of the agents ordered a
quart bottle of beer and the licensee put one in a brown paper bag,
handed it to him and accepted $ .50 in payment. The agents left the
premises with the package without disclosing thelr identity but
returned late Saturday evening, October 23, 1954. At 12:03 a.m. the
next morning, the agents again observed the licensee sell a quart
bottle of beer to a patron for off-premises consumption and at 1:00
a.m. the same morning they purchased from the licensee another quart
bottle of beer to take out and departed. Returning shortly thereafter,
the agents identified themselves to Jacob Puzio who stated that he sold
after hours only to friends.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend defend-
ant's license for fifteen days, remitting five days for the plea entered
hereig, leaving a net suspension of ten days Re Zayak, Bulletin 1031,
Item

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of November, 1954,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-27, 1lssued by
the Mayor and Councill of the Borough of Wallington to Jacob Puzio, for
premises 131 Locust Avenue, Wallington, be and the same is hereby sus-
pended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. November 29, 1954,
and terminating at 3:00 a.m. December 9, 1954. .

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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5. -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PIN BALL- MACHINE - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA : ;

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against :

THOMAS DEVINO and FRANK DEVINO

T/a MATAWAN & KEYPORT BOWLING & ) o
RECREATION CENTER CONCLUSTIONS .+

2 Lower-Main Street ) AND ORDER

Matawan, N, J., C ' i

. )

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-8, issued by the )

Township Committee of Matawan

Township . ‘ : )

Thomas Devino and Frank Devino, Pro Se.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq , appearing for Division of Alecocholic
" Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendants have pleaded non Vult to a oharge alleging that
they allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon their licensed
premises three bagatelle or pin ball machines, in violation of Rule
7 of State Regulations No. 20

The file herein discloses that on November 3, 1954, an ABC
agent, whlle making a routine inspection of defendants' licensed
premises, observed therelin three pin ball machines which he opera-
ted in the presence of one of the licensees.

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend
their license for the minimum period of ten days and remit five
days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five
days - Re Hulse and Willis, Bulletin 927, Item 8.

Accordingly, it is, on thls 23rd day of November, 1954,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License C-8, issued by
the Township Committee of Matawan Township to Thomas Devino and
Frank Devino, t/a Matawan & Keyport Bowling & Recreation Center, for
premises 2 Lower Main Street, Matawan, be and the same 1s hereby sus-
pended for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. November 29, 1954,
and terminating at 2:00 a.m. December 4, 1954,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Difector
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DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGS ~ MISLABELED BEER TAP - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary . ).
Proceedings against

PHILIP GITRO & NICHOLAS CITRO
T/a MADISON TAVERN CONCLUSIONS
75 Main Street

AND ORDER

”_Holders of Plenary Retall Consump-

tion License €-5, issued by the
Borough Couneil of the Borough of
Madison.

)
)
Madison, N. J., )
)
)

__.—_—.___.—._........—.—\——-.—...-.—-....._—-..-._...___.......-

Frank J. Valgenti, Jr., Esq s Attorney for Defendant-licensees.

,wllliam F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholiec

Beverage Control.

BY THE' DIRECTOR:

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that

“they allowed, permltted and suffered a mislabeled beer tap on their

licensed. premlses, in violation of Rule 26 of State Regulations

,,No 20.

The file herein discloses that on November 3, 1954, during

the course of a retail inspection of defendants' licensed prem-

ises, an ABC agent found a half-barrel of Ballantine beer connec-

‘ted to a tap which bore the brand name "Krueger."

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus-

. pend their license for a period of three days. One day will be
. remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of

two days. Re Dwyer, Bulletin 1036, Item 5.
Accord1ngly; it is, on this 24th day of November, 1954,
ORDERED, that Plenary”Retall Consumpbion License C-5, lssﬁed

. by the. Borough Council of the Borough of Madison to Philip Citro &

Nicholas Citro, t/é Madison Tavern, 75 Main Street, Madison, be:
and the same is hereby suspended for two (2) days, commencing at
7:00 a m  December 6, 1954, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. December

8, 1954

 WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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" 7. NmBER OF MUHICIPAL LICEASES ISSUED AND &Eﬁ"@ﬁr OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1954 T0 OCTOSER n, 1954 - ;
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. CLASSIFIGCAZTIO 0Ff LICENSES o
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3. © . ACTIVITY REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 1954
ARRESTS3 . ' _
Total number of persons arrested = ~ ~ c v c o » “ 2 s s s o s o weocaamecoeoa
'Licensees and employces - - - - - v o 2=} -
Bootleggers =« « ~ « v = o @« o v e e = w < =24
ABC agent impersonafor = = < © » « = =~ 2 =~1

SEIZURES: _
Motor vehicles = Car§ = o <« = = = = =
Stills = over 5) gallons

- 50 gallons or under .- ..o

1]
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]
[]
‘.
]
]
]
LI T I I T ]

R EEE

Mash - gallonNs = = e v = =« 2 = = = = = -
- Distilled alcoholic beverages. - gallons
Wing = gallonS = ~ = = = = = = . .-

Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons
RETALL. LICENSEES:

Premises ingspected = = « « =~ = = = = - - ==

Premises where alcoholjc bevereges were geuged

Botfles gauged = ~ = =« ~ c o v = v = v a o v o

-Premises where violations were Found « « = = =« =« « = = =

Viotations found @ « ~ v« = s s m s e n s e a
Type of violations Founds -
Unqual(fied €MIOYEES = = = = = = = =« =25
Reg. ¥38 sign not posted = = « = = ~ = = 13
Disposal permit necessary = - = = - ~ -7
Other mercentile busingss = = « « = =« = §
STATE LICENSEES:
Premises inspected = = » <« v = = = « = o - -
License applicetions investigated < =« < ~ -
COMPLAINTS:
Complaints essigned for |nvesf|gai|on -
lavestigations complefed --------- ‘- -
Irwestigations pending = = = <@ o ~ ~ a’'v = -
'LABORATORY:
An::;lys»smade--.------ ..... - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - -
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[]
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Gambling devices =

Bottles From unlicensed premisSes o = ©« « = = c ~ 0 w e e e e c s v m v v mcwaen-a

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU:
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - -
Persons fingerprinted For non-criainal purposes
Identif ication contacts mede with other enforce
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State P
DISCIPLINARY PROCSEDINGS? A
Cases transaitted to munncipaltt:es - -
Violstions invnlved:

Sale during prohibited hoUrs = = « = = = I
Sale to minors - = - - - cccemes. 3
Sale outside scope of license = - - < - 1

Cases instituted at Division = < = = = = = = =
Violations involved: -

Sale during prohibited hours « < « = =« = 3
Pernitting immoral activity on premises- 2
Peraitting gasbling (nunbers) = « - - -
Permitting bookmaking on premises - - - l
Peraitting pin ball mechine on prem. - - 1
Fraud and front « = v v c v v e o o = < ]

Cases brought by municipalities on own initistive and reported to Division = < = - -

Violations inwvolveds

Sale 1O MINOrS ~ = = = = = =« = o = < =l]
Peraitting bravl on premises « -« « ~ -3
Sale during prohibited hours = = < = = - 3
Hindering investigations ~ « « = « = = =]

Fajlure to & ford view into premises
- guring prohibited hours - - = = = < 1
FEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION:

40 & 4 8 4 s
N

P . I )

Prohibited SignNs = = = = = = = = <
Improper beer taps- = = « = ~ = = ¢
Other violations o e = = = o = « =
ToTTTresessssees--~n
ment BEENCIES = ~ = = = = o < =~ = = = =
olice ielefype .o o m .- .o w-

Permitting hosfesses on -premises

Possessing chilled beer (DL licensee}
Permafinng gambling (prize Fight pool
Hagef‘m)-»—..lv--

- © w -

. Possessing contraceptives on prem.
Mislzbeled beer tgp = = = « = = =
Sale 1O MINOIS = = v = = = o ~ =
Sale outside scope of license - -
Conducting business as a nuisance
Hindering investigation < = = - -

Permitting immoral activity on
premises

Failure to djsplay license cer-
tificate (local rege) - - =

. D B W e B WD w D@D OOw e

Seizures -..--;-..---.-
Tax revocations = < = = « «

()
]
4

P B e BB e ® e W wee.w .-

vine pertits « « = = « = =
Niscellaneous permits - - -
Trensportation insignia - -

Total number of hearings held = « = = = = - = «
APDPEBlS «w v = w'v s m s c v m v oo aw=e=b .
Disciplinary proceeding “c e ea = -12
Eligibility o« o = a2 e v s s c e e v a==§

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED:

Total number isSUSd = = = » = = o v = = = = = =
LIiCeNSES = v = w2 @« b4 o e e m e = e==a |
Employment permifs U 1.7
Solicitors' 7! cewe e exww- - §2
Disposal | edecossmsncws %

- 1

Social effelr ® |

-

-  wd B B W 0 OB W
‘: 1}
: {
]

Dated: December 2, 1954,

L I I ]
LI I '}

LI 2 B )

Transportation certificates

'lbltao

LI T Y )

[ P}

[ T R B I B |
I T I T I I )
LI I D B B Y |

[ IR Y |
-

[ ]
[ I

]
]
§

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

"Director.

b e O g
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28

2,850.00
© 185411
15.63
“12.93
917
466
8,840
89

3
13

40y
374
132

11

16

-

1,457
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9. ‘SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPOZ
ALCOHOL - WIFE OF REGISTERED -OWNER ‘OF ‘MOTOR
ESTABLISH PROPRIETARY INTEREST THEREIN ‘OR OV ¥:
KNOWLEDGE OF HUSBAND'S PROPENSITY TO VI@LATEJLJQUOR LAWS -
ALCOHOL ‘AND MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED FORFEITED. -~ ' ... -

In the Matter .of the Seizure on )v
July 31, 1954 of 28 one-gallon

Llass jugs of alcohol and a Buick
sedan on the northbound lane of

o . @N’HEARING -
the New Jersey Turnpike, in the ) I CQNULUSE@NS AND ORDER
) .‘;_

Township of Washington, County of
’Middlesex and State of’New Jersey

'Herman Belopolsky, Esq., Attorney fcr Vir”
T. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the
' B

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursua
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New i
28 one-gallon jars of alcohol and a Builck :
schedule attached hereto, seized on July 31, i
lane of the New Jersey Turnpike, Washingbon; N¢
unlawful property and should be forfeited.

Two New Jersey State Troopers halted the :Buie {o¢ Qn the day

- tio dion during the e ir routine
patrol of traffic on the highway. The car ¥

Lonnie Holley, its registered owner. When

28 one-gallon jugs of alcohol in the car, tk

and car. The Division of Alcoholiec Beverage

scovered
h.a&cohol
~hotidf¥ed,

A sample of the alcohol in ome .of the- juge Was & yzed by the
Division chemist, who reports that it is alcohol @and wi ter it for
beverage purposes with an alcoholic -content by volume of 49.3 per
cent. There were no labels, or stamps Indlecating the payment of tax
on alcoholic beverages, on the jugs of alcohel o e

The aleohol is illicit because of the absence:- of;such ‘Yabels or
‘tax stamps on the jugs in which 1t was contained. R.8. 33:1 -1(4),
R.S. 33:1-88 : i ,

t Such 11licit alcohol and the Bulck sedan in'Which;itfwas trens—
ported and found constitute unlawful property and are i
forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-1(y), R.S. 331l 33 2= 664

orting 111101t
n that occa-
roholic '

Lonnie Holley was convicted of possessing=“nd tra“
alcohol on .November 17, 1950 and his 'moto ‘
8ion was forfeited by the Director of %
Beverage Control. Seizure Case :No. 774'

When the matter came on for hearing, pUPs;

Who sought to obtaln return of the motor vehicle
forfeiture of the alcohol. The reports of A.B.
documents in the file which established the fact (
were received in evidence with such counsel's cons-nt

7inzpart'to
out descr1b~

Mrs. Holley's sole claim is that her meney was us”
pay for the car and consequently -that it is her ¢car.
ing her testimony on this score in detail, e ne o
that her claim appears to be a mere pretens,ﬂ cont

In any event, she admits, as.is:natmral,t'
her husband's violation of the Alcoholile Beve
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she knew or should have known, by reason of their marital relationship,
that he was likely to use the Buick sedan for such purpose. Thils is

a graphic illustration of the normal presumption that a wife 1ls aware
of her husband's misdeeds, as stated in Seizure Case No. 8525, Bulle-
tin 1027, Item 3. Mrs. Holley's request for return of the motor ;
vehicle 1s denied both on the ground that there is no satisfactory -
proof that she is the actual owner of such motor vehicle, and because
she knew or should have known of her husband's unlawful alcoholic bev-
erage activity. :

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized prop-
erty, more fully described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes
unlawful property, and the same be and hereby is forfeited 1in accor-
dance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and that it be retained for
the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, or
destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of the
Divisilon of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

: WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated: November 10, 1954, Director.

SCHEDULE "A"

28 - one gallon glass Jjugs of alcohol

1 - Builck sedan, Serial No. 35097021,
Engine No. 52809595, N.Y. Registration (1954)
QK64 -28.

10. :SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN STORE - STOCK OF
‘ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND FIXTURES AND FURNISHINGS ORDERED FORFEITED -
REQUEST BY OWNER FOR RETURN OF MUSIC MACHINE DENIED FOR LACK OF !
*ADEQUATE INVESTIGATION OF PROPRIETOR OF STORE WITH REPUTATION FOR
‘VIOLATING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LAW.

In:the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 8668
August 4, 1954, of a quantity of

alcoholic beverages and various

fixtures, furniture, and equipment ON HEARING
on premises occupied by Abbis Moore,) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER -
located on the east side of Main

Street (also known as Buck Road), )

near Sixth Avenue, in Glassboro

Lawns, Elk Township, County of )

Gloucester and State of New Jersey.

Monroe Spiegel, trading as Harmony Music Company.

I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Aleocholic
' Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether a
quantity of alcoholic beverages, and various fixtures, furniture and
equipment, deScribed in a schedule attached hereto, seized on August 4,
1954 on premises occupied by Abbis. Moore, located on Main Street (also
known as Buck:Road) near Sixth Avenue, Glassboro Lawns, Elk Township,
New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited.

Abbis Moore conducted a small store at the above location. The
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control received a complaint that alco-
holic beverages were being sold there without a license. Accordingly,
an ABC agent and a companion entered the store on July 21, 1954 to
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investigate the complaint, and went to & rear room. There the agent
purchased a bottle of wine from Abbis Moore and observed anothia
person purchase a bottle of wine. The agent 1eft witheut alsc&o ing
'hls 1dent¢ty . .

The agent returned to the premises on,August 4 1954 When “he
entered the rear room he observed Abbis M@or'-se 4 tWo bottles of -
beer to a customer. The agent purcha&ed a bottle of beer from Moore

Other agents then entered the store, and all of the agentw
disclosed their identity. Abbis Moore did not hold.any license to
sell alcoholic beverages and the premiseS'were nmt lleensed for that
'purpose : : SR

esof beer, ©0
remises, 2as
"They also
‘or the

- The agents selzed a bottle of'whi'
cans of beer, seven bottles of wine, wh
well as the fixtures, furnishings and eq,
seized $1.00 in cash used by one of the ]
beer. ,

s premises on -
e-was convicted

There was a selzure of alcoholic be
November 15, 1948, and as a result there
on February 3, 1949 of v101at1ng the Ale
Case No. T340. -

When the matter came on for hearingh"<7p. £ b0 ] $l13331—669
Monroe Spiegel appeared and sought return': musice box.
opposed forfeiture ox the balance of the selz dbprape

Reports of ABC agents and otheér aocumentS?in th ile which
establish the above facts were admitted inta e.v,ence_wwth consent
of Mr. Spiege1 B e o

'maehine with a
:Moore s premises.
'nt[ef_such machine,

Mr. Spiegel testified that a Wurlltzer
label "Harmony Music Company' was located in .
He received a telephone call requesting thé. pl
and the machine was at the premises for only_ o ‘weeks prior %o
the seizure. He made no investigation concérning Moore s background,
reputation or business activities because he dealt Wi h him. about
four or five years previously. He did not visit,: 'premlses before
or after placing the 1ast machine there. T .

A music machlne owned by Mr. Spiegel was 5“1zed a speakeasy
a few months prior to the instant ecase, but he ! :

oppose its forfeiture because the maohlne ha@ Value;

Asked whether the incident should have led hi ome precau-
tion as fto where to place his machires, he - e negative --

that he never investigates a prosoective e

) Where the establishment has a‘past F
the scene of speakeasy activities, a claimar
the Director's discretionary authority to .
therein, murt present oonV1n01ng'ev1dence;
effort to as. rtain the background and actis
whom he left nis property, and did not. di
tation, or the likelihood that illicit al
stored, »r unlicensed sales of alcoholic b
on, at the premises. Seizure Case No. 811
Bulletin 760, Item 8. :

e beneflt of
y seilzed
earnest

Business relations with the same pe
viously are too remote in time to dispens
investigation. Further, Mr, Spiegel despi
of his music machines in a2 speakeasy, made’
then current placements to weed out any uUnd
take any precautions to avoid new placemen
tions. This does not appear to be conduck.
person. He therefore has not established th
faith and had no knowledge of the unlawful. whieh+th
was nut ar of such facts as would have led-a person of . erdlnarv
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prudence to discover such use. R.S. 33: 1-66(f). His application for
return of the music machine must thereforée be denied, ,

. Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized prop-
erty, more fully described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes
unlawful property, and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accor-
dance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and that it be retained for
the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, or
destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of the
Div131on of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

E : WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated: November 10, 1954. . Director.

g SCHEDULE "A"
' -1 - 1/2 pt. bottle of whiskey
57 - bottles of beer
60 - cans of beer
7 - bottles of wine
1l - Wurlitzer music box and currency therein
1 - Singing Towers music box and currency therein
g 1 - Coca Cola Electric Box
i 1 - General Electric Fan
i 15 -~ chairs
7 1l - Hallicrafters Television set
4 - tables
1l - counter

$1.oo_in'cash

..SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 2
+ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR
¢ VEHICLE RETURNED TO OWNER UNAWARE OF PRESENCE OF ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC
{BEVERAGES IN CAR.

; _

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 8669

August U4, 1954, of a half-gallon

jar of alcohol and a Mercury sedan )

at or near the intersection of East _ ON HEARING ;

Avenue and Barrett Run Road, in the ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

Township of Hopewell, County of

Cumberland and State of New Jersey )

Harry Adler Esq., Attorney for Clyde Keller.

I Edward Amada, Esq s appearing for the Division of Alcoholic

. Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR.

3 This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Tltle
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether a
Jjug of aloohol and a Mercury sedan, described in a schedule attached
hereto, seized on August 4, 1954 at or near the intersection of East
Avenue and Barrett Run Road Hopewell, New Jersey, constitute unlawful
property and should be forfeited

. A New Jersey State Trooper, while on a routine patrol of the .
highway, came upon Clyde Keller asleep in the car, parked on the road.
A half-gallon jar of alcohol, without any label or stamp indicating
the payment of tax on alcoholic beverages, was in the car. Thereupon
the trooper seized the car and alcohol, notified the Division of Alco-
holie Beverage Control, and the aloohol and car were turned over to its
agents

. The alcohol in the car was analyzed by the Division chemist, who
reports that it is a distillate from fruit containang alcohol,;. Water

Lz
- \“

i
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and natural coloring with a trace of artificial coloring, it for
" beverage purposes With an- alconolio content by volume of 46 b pev.
cent. _

When the mdtter came on for hearing pursuant to R.5.-33: l~66
“Olyde Keller, the registered owner of the Mercury sedan, appeared.
‘and sought 1ts return on claim that the jar of .dlcohol was in the -

* car without his knowlédge or consent, and that- he was - utterly at
: 1oss to account for its presence there ' o

Reports of ABC agents and - other documents in the file estab~-
lishing the above facts, were presented in evidence with consent ol
eounsel fTor- 01yde Keller ‘The alecohol, or alecholic beverage, iu
illicit because of the absence of any label yr-bax stamp on the
jar. R.S. 33:1-1(i), R.S. 33:1-88. Tt is sly ‘bootleg 1iquor_
Such illicit alcohol and the motor vehicl *h 1t was trans-
ported and found constitute unlawful prop d are subject to
forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-X(y), R. S. 33 1 = v,.66,

‘ Since normally a person 1s assumed to know what there 18 in
his car, it is natural to look askance at any ¢laim to the contrary,
especially ‘where bootleg ligquor is involved. "There have been
-instances in ‘the past where the claimant™ _.,W,Hbiding background
and his straightforward acéount of what oecurred, is so logical and
eonvincing that it is accepted -as -establishing his inrocence in the
matter. Seizure Case No. 8284; Seizure Case .. 7979, Seizure Case
No. 7899; Seizure Case No. '7204"Bulletin %;;3 Item 13

Clyde Keller testifiled as 1ollowsoj*H fist41 years of age, -

© married about 17 years, and lives ‘with hig wife -and two minor children.
He was a resident of Tennessee as a youth, worked there as a farmer,
and later was employed in industrial plants in Ohio. He came to New

, Jersey from Ohio in the spring of 1954 and ed :a group of men who
came from Tennessee or nearby states, whe were employed for utility
concerns to trim limbs of trees to keep them g¢lear of high tension
and other wires. It is explained that this is : highly expert line,
for which these men have partieular adaptabi 5. Keller rented a
home -in the vicinity, and his wife obtained -wor jnearby as a seam-~ -
stress. Their only asset appears to be the m .,r Vehicle Which they
purchased on installment payments. e

Keller s fingerprint record disolos“sfa 4arrest in Tennessee in
1937 The record does not disclose the‘ou‘:ame'thereof ‘but Keller
and his wife volunteered the information that Keller .and his brother,
then farmers, purchased or intended to p' some¢ moonshine near,
a still, and were arrested and placed on pro_a lon. This -dim and
distant episode, in fairness, “should not prejudice an otherwise -
aoceptable explanation of innocence in the p gent instance

-On such score, Keller testified thatmhe was temporarily not
‘.working because of a case .of poiscon iwy, “lefit his home in the
~car in the afternoon of the day in quest ‘purchase vegetables,
‘his wife be ng at work. . On the way, he 8t L .at .2 number of
‘taverns .. He . .en drove 1nto the ecountrysi "stopped at a fruit.

- ~stand. There he met a man who claimed’ he eller from the South.
They struck up an acquaintanoe, both ent Qar, and viSited a
number ¢f taverns. During this period .Keller 8peaks of a package
of some su.t which he thought his.companion earried. , In any event,
both men left a tavern, at which time Keiler{ep“rently was 8o -drunk

' that he was afraid to drive _and stopped., 4& pilte the urging of his
companion to ‘proceed. . Kelier then fell and was- awakened 0y
the trooper His companion Was no 1onge_ ‘ : : :

The ABC agents endeavored to obtain a WL ‘*en:statement from
Keller immediately after the seizure, but he refused to sign it, for
one reason or:another.. The: agents when 8o Questioning Keller- attri—
bute to him the statement concerning the- source of the jar of:alec -
hol -- "I do not know who I got the stuff from or where I got it.
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This is not inconsistent with his testimony at the hearing, consider-
ing Keller's conditlon at the time the agents questioned him.

Keller's background does not indicate a likelihood that he was a
bootlegger. The incident appears to have arisen out of an overindul-
gence in alcoholic beverages, with the consequent haze over the events
which took place. It may be that Keller purchased the moonshine; 1t
may be that his version is correct. I doubt very much whether Keller
has any clear recollection of what took place. In view of the entire
circumstances, I shall give him the benefit of the doubt, and find
that he had no consclious possession of the Jjar of alecohol, and hence
that he acted in good faith, and unknowingly violated the law. R.S.
33:1-66(e).

Accordingly, it 1s DETERMINED and ORDERED that 1f on or before
the 24th day of November, 1954, Clyde Keller pays the costs of seizure
and storage of the Mercury sedan, said sedan Will be returned to him;
and it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the one-half gallon jar of alcohol,
listed in Schedule "A", attached hereto, constitutes unlawful prop-
erty and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the
provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and that it be retained for the use of
hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed
in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division
of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated: November 12, 1954. . Director.

SCHEDULE "A"

1 - half-gallon jar of aleochol
1 - Mercury sedan, Serial No. and Engine No.
52LP15088, Ohio Registration NU128.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION REIMPOSED AFTER TERMINATION OF
PROCEEDINGS TO REVIEW.

In thewMatter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

McFADDEN'S LOUNGE, INC.
88-94 Halstead St.
Newark -6, N. J., ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-853, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alccholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Newark.

B v B —_— T — " o W dm M e o = S T e Rt -y —— D wn

BY THE DIRECTOR s

On February 2, 1954, the license herein was suspended for 25
days. ©See Bulletin 1003, Item 5. Pending the licensee's appeal to
the Superior Court, Appellate Division, the suspension was stayed.
The court has recently affirmed the suspension and it may, thereforeg
now be reimposed
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hecordingly, it is, on this 17th day of November, 1954, -

PRI

ORDERED that the suspension of 25 days heretofore erntered:
against License €-853, issued’ by the Munieipal Board of Aleohalia
Beverdge Control of the City of Newark to MeFadden's Lounge, Inc-..
for premises 88-94 Halstead Street, Newark, be &and the saie is .
heireby reimposed, commenc ing 8% 2:00 a.m. November 22, 1954 and
termlnating at 2:00 a. . December 17, 1950 , “

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Direator.

13. STATE LICENSES = NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Cinzano, Inc,
1l East 57th St.
New York 22, N. Y.
Applleatlen filed December lh 1954 for a Wine Wholesale L1<3en‘$ea

Anthony F. Bruho

384 Franklin Avenue

Belleville, N: J.
Appllcation filed December 15, 1954 for transfer of State
Beverage Distributor's License from Albert J. Bakunas, t/a A. J
Bakunas Beverages, 316 3rd Street; Cliffside Park, N. J. .

William Howe Davis’
Director.

Jersey State Liorary
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